
 

  

 

WHATCOM COUNTY                                               
CONTRACT INFORMATION SHEET 

  

Originating Department: 85 Health          

Division/Program: (i.e. Dept. Division and Program) 8550 Human Services / 855040 Housing  

Contract or Grant Administrator: Amanda Burnett 

Contractor’s / Agency Name: Road2Home 

Is this a New Contract? If not, is this an Amendment or Renewal to an Existing Contract? Yes   No   

Yes   No   If Amendment or Renewal, (per WCC 3.08.100 (a)) Original Contract #:      202210001     
  

Does contract require Council Approval? Yes   No   If No, include WCC:  

Already approved?  Council Approved Date:         (Exclusions see: Whatcom County Codes 3.06.010, 3.08.090 and 3.08.100) 
 

Is this a grant agreement? 

If yes, grantor agency contract number(s):                 CFDA#: 14.231 / 21.027 Yes   No   
 

Is this contract grant funded? 

If yes, Whatcom County grant contract number(s): 202008014      Yes   No   
 

Is this contract the result of a RFP or Bid process?  

 
Contract Cost 
Center: 122800 / 1388502 Yes   No   If yes, RFP and Bid number(s): 

  

Is this agreement excluded from E-Verify? No   Yes    
 

If YES, indicate exclusion(s) below: 

  Professional services agreement for certified/licensed professional.  

  Contract work is for less than $100,000.   Contract for Commercial off the shelf items (COTS). 

  Contract work is for less than 120 days.  Work related subcontract less than $25,000. 

  Interlocal Agreement (between Governments).   Public Works - Local Agency/Federally Funded FHWA. 
  

 

Contract Amount:(sum of original contract amount and 
any prior amendments): 

Council approval required for; all property leases, contracts or bid awards exceeding $40,000, 
and professional service contract amendments that have an  increase greater than $10,000 or 
10% of contract amount, whichever is greater,  except when:  
1. Exercising an option contained in a contract previously approved by the council.  
2. Contract is for design, construction, r-o-w acquisition, prof. services, or other capital costs 

approved by council in a capital budget appropriation ordinance.  
3. Bid or award is for supplies. 
4. Equipment is included  in Exhibit “B” of the Budget Ordinance 
5. Contract is for manufacturer’s technical support and hardware maintenance of electronic 

systems and/or technical support and software maintenance from the developer of 
proprietary software currently used by Whatcom County.  

  $ 39,168  

This Amendment Amount: 

  $ 40,561  

Total Amended Amount: 

  $ 79,729  

 

Summary of Scope:  This contract provides funding for operations at overnight severe weather shelters. 

Term of Contract:  1 Year Expiration Date:    09/14/2023 
 
Contract Routing: 

1.  Prepared by:   JT           Date:   01/18/2023 

2. Health Budget Approval KR/JG Date: 01/20/2023 
3.  Attorney signoff:   RB Date:   01/25/2023 

4.  AS Finance reviewed:   AT Date:   01/26/2023 

5.  IT reviewed (if IT related):                   Date:                   
6.  Contractor signed:                   Date:                   
7.  Executive Contract Review:                   Date:                   

8.  Council approved (if necessary):   AB2023-101           Date:                   
9.  Executive signed:                   Date:                   

10.  Original to Council:                   Date:               

 

Whatcom County Contract Number: 
202210001 – 2 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 1 of 42 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

WHATCOM COUNTY CONTRACT AMENDMENT 
SEVERE WEATHER SHELTER OPERATIONS 

 
PARTIES: 
Whatcom County     AND CONTRACTOR: 
Whatcom County Health Department  Road2Home  
509 Girard Street PO Box 3091 
Bellingham, WA  98225 Bellingham, WA  98227 
        
CONTRACT PERIODS: 
Original: 09/15/2022 – 09/14/2023 
Amendment #1: 11/07/2022 – 09/14/2023  
Amendment #2: 12/01/2022 – 09/14/2023 
  
 
 

THE CONTRACT IDENTIFIED HEREIN, INCLUDING ANY PREVIOUS AMENDMENTS THERETO, IS HEREBY AMENDED 
AS SET FORTH IN THE DESCRIPTION OF THE AMENDMENT BELOW BY MUTUAL CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES 
HERETO  
 
 

DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT: 
 
1. Amend Exhibit B – Compensation, to revise the ‘Client Transportation’ line item to include reimbursement of 

mileage and one time fuel and winter tire chain expenses, shift the general fund allocation into ARPA funding and 
increase total funding by $40,561 ($20,561 ARPA and $20,000 ESG-CV) to support the unexpectedly high cost of 
operating the shelters. 

 
2. Replace Exhibit G – Washington State Department of Commerce ESG-CV Subaward Information 

 
3. Add Exhibit H – Washington State Department of Commerce ESG-CV Grant 

 
4. Add Exhibit I – ARPA Funding Subrecipient Agreement 

 
5. Add Exhibit J – ARPA Subaward Information 

 
6. Add Exhibit K – ARPA Grant  

 
7. Funding for the total contract period (09/15/2022 – 09/14/2023) is not to exceed $79,729. 

 
8. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

 
9. The effective start date of the amendment is 12/01/2022. 
  

Whatcom County Contract Number: 
 

202210001 – 2 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 2 of 42 

 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND ANY PREVIOUS AMENDMENTS THERETO REMAIN 
IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT. ALL PARTIES IDENTIFIED AS AFFECTED BY THIS AMENDMENT HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE AND 
ACCEPT THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AMENDMENT. Each signatory below to this Contract warrants that he/she is 
the authorized agent of the respective party; and that he/she has the authority to enter into the contract and bind the party 
thereto. 
 
 
 
APPROVAL AS TO PROGRAM:   
 Ann Beck, Community Services Manager Date 
 
 
DEPARTMENT HEAD APPROVAL:   
 Erika Lautenbach, Health Department Director Date 
 
 
APPROVAL AS TO FORM:       
 Royce Buckingham, Senior Civil Deputy Prosecutor Date 

        

 
FOR THE CONTRACTOR: 
 
 Ashley Buerger, Executive Director 
  
Contractor Signature Print Name and Title Date 
 

 
 
FOR WHATCOM COUNTY:  
 
 
     
Satpal Singh Sidhu, County Executive  Date 

 
 
 

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION: 
 
Road2Home 
PO Box 3091 
Bellingham, WA  98227 
360-927-9534 
ashley@road2home.org  
 

mailto:ashley@road2home.org


 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 3 of 42 

 

 
 

EXHIBIT “B” – Amendment #2 
(COMPENSATION) 

 

I. Budget and Source of Funding: The source of funding for this contract, in an amount not to exceed $79,729, is the Washington 

State Department of Commerce Emergency Solutions Grant COVID-19 (ESG-CV – CFDA 14.231) and American Rescue Plan Act 

(ARPA – CFDA 21.027). The budget for this contract is as follows: 
 

*Item  
Documents Required with  

Each Invoice 
Budget 

ESG-CV Funds: 

Personnel (wages + benefits) Expanded GL report for the period $28,957 

Supplies and equipment (includes food and beverages, 
health, hygiene, comfort and other needs, clothing and 
shoes, air purifiers/filters and other COVID response and 
mitigation supplies/equipment, and emergency supplies) 

GL detail; paid invoices or receipts 
$11,302 

Utilities – including phone, internet, WIFI/hotspot access $1,200 

Client Transportation – mileage reimbursement and one-
time fuel and winter tire chain expense 

Paid invoices or receipts. Mileage log to 
include unique client ID number, date of 
travel, starting and end points of destination, 
number of miles traveled, federal 
reimbursement rate (per www.gsa.gov) and a 
brief description of the purpose of travel. 

$1,840 

Staff and Volunteer Training 

Receipts for registration fees or other 
documentation of paid training expenses. 
Lodging and meal costs are not to exceed the 
rates at www.gsa.gov, specific to location. 
Receipts for meals are not required. 

$1,000 

ESG-CV SUBTOTAL $44,299 

ARPA Funds 

Personnel (wages + benefits) Expanded GL report for the period $21,200 

Supplies and equipment (includes food and beverages, 
health, hygiene, comfort and other needs, clothing and 
shoes, air purifiers/filters, and other COVID response and 
mitigation supplies/equipment, and emergency supplies 

GL detail; paid invoices or receipts $6,982 

ARPA SUBTOTAL $28,182 

SUBTOTAL $72,481 

ESG-CV Funded Indirect @ 7% $3,101 

ARPA Indirect @ 3% to cover ESG-CV shortfall $1,329 

ARPA Indirect @ 10% $2,818 

TOTAL $79,729 

 
* The contractor may transfer funds among budget line items in an amount up to 10% of the total budget. Changes to the line 

item budget that exceed 10% of the contract amount must be approved in writing by the County.  
**  Indirect costs may not exceed the rates identified above. 

II. Invoicing 

1. The Contractor shall submit invoices to HL-BusinessOffice@co.whatcom.wa.us.  

2. The Contractor shall submit itemized invoices on a monthly basis in a format approved by the County. Monthly invoices must be 

submitted by the 15th of the month following the month of service. Invoices submitted for payment must include the items identified 

in the table above. 

3. Payment by the County will be considered timely if it is made within 30 days of the receipt and acceptance of billing information from 

Contractor.  The County may withhold payment of an invoice if the Contractor submits it more than 30 days after the expiration of 

this contract.  

http://www.gsa.gov/
http://www.gsa.gov/
mailto:HL-BusinessOffice@co.whatcom.wa.us


 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 4 of 42 

 

4. Invoices must include the following statement, with an authorized signature and date:  

I certify that the materials have been furnished, the services rendered, or the labor performed as described on this invoice. 

5. Duplication of Billed Costs or Payments for Service: The Contractor shall not bill the County for services performed or provided 

under this contract, and the County shall not pay the Contractor, if the Contractor has been or will be paid by any other source, 

including grants, for those costs used to perform or provide the services in this contract.  The Contractor is responsible for any 

audit exceptions or disallowed amounts paid as a result of this contract.



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 5 of 42 

 

“Exhibit G” – Amendment #2 
ESG-CV Subaward Information 

 
 Item Description Contract Information 

1 Subrecipient Name (Exactly as listed on www.SAM.gov): Road2Home 
2 Subrecipient UEI Number:  www.SAM.gov In process 
3 Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN): E-20-DW-53-0001 
4 Federal Award Date (from Federal contract) 10/01/2020 – 09/30/2023 
5 Start and End Date of the contract:  09/15/2022 – 09/14/2023 
6 Amount of Federal Funds Obligated by this action: $47,400 
7 Total Amount of Federal Funds Obligated to the subrecipient 

by Whatcom County for this subaward (current and past 
obligations): 

$47,400 

8 Total Amount of the Federal Award committed to the 
subrecipient through Whatcom County: 

$47,400 

9  Project description from Federal Award: To assist people to quickly regain stability in 
permanent housing after experiencing a 
housing crisis and/or homelessness and to 
address the needs of people in emergency 
shelters and unsheltered situations. 

10 Name of the Federal awarding agency: U.S. Department of Housing & Urban 
Development 

11 Name of the pass-through entity/entities: Washington State Department of commerce / 
Whatcom County 

12 Contact information for awarding official- (Name of County 
project coordinator) 

Amanda Burnett 

13 Contact information for awarding official- General Contact 
email or phone number: 

ABurnett@co.whatcom.wa.us    

14 CFDA Number 14.231 
15 CFDA Name Program Name Emergency Solutions Grant Program 
16 Is the award Research and Development? No 
17 Indirect Cost Rate per the Federal Award 7% 
18 Federal requirements imposed on the subrecipient by 

Whatcom County:  
See Exhibit F 

19 Additional requirements imposed by Whatcom County to 
meet its own responsibilities to the awarding agency:   

See Exhibit A 

20 Indirect Rate: Subrecipient approved rate or de minimis  7% 
21 Access to subrecipient’s accounting records and financial 

statements as needed. 
Yes 

22 Closeout Requirements Yes 

mailto:ABurnett@co.whatcom.wa.us


 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 6 of 42 

 

“Exhibit H” – Amendment #2 
Washington State Department of Commerce Emergency Solutions COVID-19 Grant (ESG-CV) 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 7 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 8 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 9 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 10 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 11 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 12 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 13 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 14 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 15 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 16 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 17 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 18 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 19 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 20 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 21 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 22 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 23 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 24 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 25 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 26 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 27 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 28 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 29 of 42 

 

“Exhibit I” – Amendment #2 
American Rescue Plan Act Funding Subrecipient Agreement 

 
The Contractor is considered a subrecipient for purposes of this contract and will hereafter be referred to as Subrecipient for this portion of the contract. 

Source of funding is Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds, CFDA No. 21.027 

1. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS 

 
A. The Subrecipient and the County shall comply with all applicable laws, ordinances, codes, regulations, and policies of local, state, 

and federal governments, as now or hereafter amended, including, but not limited to United States Laws, Regulations and Circulars 
(Federal). 

 
B. The Subrecipient shall comply with the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, PL 117-2, Section 9901 regarding allowable 

expenditures. (The Subrecipient shall also comply with all federal guidance regarding the Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal 
Recovery funds, including the Interim Final Rule at 31 CFR Part 35 and U.S. Treasury FAQs. 

 
C. The Subrecipient shall comply with Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 

Awards, 2 C.F.R. Part 200, other than such provisions as Treasury may determine are inapplicable to this Award and subject to 
such exceptions as may be otherwise provided by Treasury. Subpart F – Audit Requirements of the Uniform Guidance, 
implementing the Single Audit Act, shall apply to this award. 

 
D. Other federal regulations applicable to this award include: 

 
(i) Universal Identifier and System for Award Management (SAM), 2 C.F.R. Part 25 and pursuant to which the award term set 

forth in Appendix A to 2 C.F.R. Part 25 is hereby incorporated by reference. 

 (ii) Reporting Subaward and Executive Compensation Information, 2 C.F.R., Part 170, pursuant to which the award term set 
forth in Appendix A to 2 C.F.R. Part 170 is hereby incorporated by reference. 

(iii) 0MB Guidelines to Agencies on Governmentwide Debarment and Suspension (Non-procurement), 2 C.F.R. Part 80 
(including the requirement to include a term or condition in all lower tier covered transaction (contracts and subcontracts 
described in 2 C.F.R. Part 180, subpart B) that the award is subject to 2 C.F.R. Part 180 and Treasury's implementing 
regulation at 31 C.F.R. Part 19. 

(iv) Recipient Integrity and Performance Matters, pursuant to which the award term set forth in 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Appendix XII 
to Part 200 is hereby incorporated by reference. 

(v) Governmentwide Requirement for Drug-Free Workplace, 31 CFR Part 20. 

(vi) New Restrictions on Lobbying, 31 CFR Part 21. 

(vii) Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisitions Act of 1970 (42 USC§§ 4601-4655) and implementing 
regulations 

(viii) Generally applicable federal environmental laws and regulations. 
 

E. The Subrecipient shall comply with Omnibus Crime Control and Safe streets Act of 1968, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Title IX of the Education 
Amendments of 1972, The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, and The Department of Justice Non Discrimination Regulations, 28 
C.F.R. Part 42, Subparts C.D.E. and G, and 28 C.F.R. Part 35 and 39. 

 
F. The Subrecipient shall comply with all applicable local, state, and federal licensing, accreditation and registration requirements or 

standards necessary for the performance of Services under this Agreement. Statutes and regulations prohibiting discrimination 
applicable to this award include, without limitation, the following: 

 
(i) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. 2000d et seq.) and Treasury's implementing regulations at 31 C.F.R. Part 

22, which prohibits discrimination on the grounds of race, color, or national origin under program or activities receiving 
federal financial assistance. 

 (ii) The Fair Housing Act, Title VII-IX of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. 3601 et seq.), which prohibits discrimination in 
housing on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, familial status, or disability; 

(iii) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. 794), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of 
handicap under any program or activity receiving or benefitting from federal assistance; 

(iv) The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended (42 U.S.C. 6101 et seq.) and Treasury's implementing regulations at 31 
C.F.R. Part 23, which prohibit discrimination on the basis or age in programs or activities receiving federal financial 
assistance; and 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 30 of 42 

 

(v) The American with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended (42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq.), which prohibits discrimination on the 
basis of disability under programs, activities and services provided or made available by state and local governments or 
instrumentalities or agencies thereto. 

(vi) The Subrecipient shall comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, which prohibits recipients of federal financial 
assistance from excluding from a program or activity, denying benefits of, or otherwise discriminating against a person on 
the basis of race, color, or national origin (42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq.), as implemented by the Department of Treasury's Title 
VI regulations, 31 CFR Part 22, which are herein incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement. Title VI also 
includes protection to persons with "Limited English Proficiency" in any program or activity receiving federal financial 
assistance, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq., as implemented by the Department of Treasury's Title VI regulations, 31 CFR Part 
22, and herein incorporated by reference and made part of this Agreement. 

 
G. Subrecipient must disclose in writing to Department of Treasury, or the County, as appropriate, any potential conflict of interest 

affecting the awarded funds in accordance with 2 C.F.R. § 200.112. 
 
H. Subrecipient is encouraged to adopt and enforce on-the-job seat belt policies and programs for its employees when operating 

company-owned, rented, or personally owned vehicles. 
 
I. Subrecipient is encouraged to adopt and enforce policies that ban text messaging while driving. 
 
J.  In accordance with 41 U.S.C. § 4712, Subrecipient may not discharge, demote, or otherwise discriminate against an employee in 

reprisal for disclosing to any of the list of persons or entities provided below, information that the employee reasonably believes is 
evidence of gross mismanagement of a federal contract or grant, a gross waste of federal funds, an abuse of authority relating to a 
federal contract or grant, a substantial and specific danger to public health or safety, or a violation of law, rule or regulation related 
to a federal contract (including the competition for or negotiation of a contract) or grant. 

 
The list of persons and entities referenced in the paragraph above includes the following: 

 
(i) A member of Congress or a representative of a committee of Congress; 

(ii) An Inspector General; 

(iii) The Government Accountability Office; 

(iv) A Treasury employee responsible for contract or grant oversight or management; 

(v) An authorized official of the Department of Justice or other law enforcement agency; 

(vi) A court or grand jury; or 

(vii) A management official or other employee of Subrecipient, contractor or subcontractor who has the responsibility to 
investigate, discover, or address misconduct. 

 
Subrecipient shall inform its employees in writing of the rights and remedies provided under this section, in the predominant native 
language of the workforce. 

 
K. Subrecipient acknowledges that Executive Order 13166, "Improving Access to Services for Persons with Limited English 

Proficiency," seeks to improve access to federal assisted programs and activities for individuals who, because of national denying a 
person access to its programs, services, and activities because of LEP is a form of national origin discrimination prohibited under 
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and the Department of the Treasury's implementing regulations. Accordingly, Subrecipient 
shall initiate reasonable steps, or comply with the Department of the Treasury's directives, to ensure that LEP persons have 
meaningful access to its programs, services, and activities. Subrecipient understands and agrees that that meaningful access may 
entail providing language assistance services, including oral interpretation and written translation where necessary, to ensure 
effective communication in the Subrecipient's programs, services, and activities. 

 
L. Subrecipient agrees to consider the need for language services for LEP persons when Subrecipient develops applicable budgets 

and conducts program, services, and activities. As a resource, the Department of the Treasury has published its LEP guidance at 
70 FR 6067. 

 
M. Subrecipient acknowledges and agrees that compliance with the assurances constitutes a condition of continued receipt of federal 

financial assistance and is binding upon Subrecipient, Subrecipient's successors, transferees, and assignees for the period in 
which such assistance is provided.  

 
N.  Subrecipient acknowledges and agrees that it must require any contractors, subcontractors, successors, transferees, and 

assignees to comply with assurances contained in sections J, K, L and M herein-above, and agrees to incorporate the following 
language in every contract or agreement subject to Title VI and its regulations between the Subrecipient and the Subrecipient’s 
sub-grantees, contractors, subcontractors, successors, transferees, and assignees:  
 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 31 of 42 

 

The contractor, subcontractor, successor, transferee, and assignee shall comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 
which prohibits recipients of federal  financial assistance from excluding from a program or activity, denying benefits of, or 
otherwise discriminating against a person on the basis of race, color, or national origin (42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq.), as 
implemented by the Department of the Treasury’s Title VI regulations, 31 CFR Part 22, which are herein incorporated by 
reference and made a part of this contract (or agreement). Title VI also includes protection to persons with “Limited English 
Proficiency” in any program or activity receiving federal financial assistance, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq., as implemented by the 
 Department of the Treasury’s Title VI regulations, 31 CFR Part 22, and herein incorporated by reference and made a part 
of this contract or agreement. 

 
2. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FEDERAL FUNDS 

Grant Funds paid out under this Agreement are made available and are subject to Section 603(b) of the Social Security Act, as added by section 
9901 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021. From and after the effective date of this Agreement, the Subrecipient agrees that any publications 
(written, visual, or sound) but excluding press releases, newsletters, and issue analyses, issued by the Subrecipient describing programs or 
projects funded in whole or in part with federal funds under this Agreement, shall contain the following statement(s): 

This project was supported, in whole or in part, by American Rescue Plan Act funding awarded to Whatcom County by the U.S. Department of 
Treasury. 

3. REPAYMENT OF FUNDS TO THE COUNTY 

A. The Subrecipient shall return Grant Funds disbursed to it by the County under this Agreement for return by the County to the U.S. Department 
of the Treasury, upon the occurrence of any of the following events: (a) if overpayments are made by the County; or (b) if an audit of the 
Services by the U.S. Department of the Treasury, the State, or the County determines that the funds have been expended for purposes not 
permitted by 42 USC § 803(c)(l), 31 CFR Part 35, U.S. Treasury FAQs, the U.S. Department of the Treasury, the County, state law, or this 
Agreement. In such a case, the County shall make a written demand upon the Subrecipient for repayment, and the Subrecipient shall be 
obligated to repay to the County the funds demanded within sixty (60) calendar days of the demand. 

B. No exercise by the County of the right to demand repayment of funds from the Subrecipient shall foreclose the County from making an 
additional demand for repayment if a return of additional funds is required by the U.S. Department of the Treasury; the County's right to 
demand repayment from the Subrecipient may be exercised as often as necessary to recoup from the Subrecipient all funds required to be 
returned by the County to the U.S. Department of the Treasury. 

C. The Subrecipient is solely responsible for seeking repayment from any subcontractor in conformance with its debt collection policy. 

4.  NONDISCRIMINATION AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY  

A. General Provisions 

 Subrecipient shall make the facilities available to the public in a manner that assures fair, equal, and non-discriminatory treatment to all 
persons without regard to race, creed, color, national origin, sex, honorable discharged veteran or military status, sexual orientation; the 
presence of any sensory, mental, or physical disability; or the use of a trained dog guide or service animal by a person with a disability.  No 
personnel shall be refused service, be given discriminatory treatment, be denied any privilege, use of facilities, or participation in activities 
on account of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, honorable discharged veteran or military status, sexual orientation; the presence of any 
sensory, mental, or physical disability; or the use of a trained dog guide or service animal by a person with a disability, nor shall any person 
be required to participate in any religious worship, exercise, or instruction.  The funds provided under this Agreement shall not be used to 
fund religious worship, exercise, or instruction. 

B. Equal Access to Housing Regardless of Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity  

 Subrecipient shall abide by all provisions of the Equal Access to Housing in HUD Programs Regardless of Sexual Orientation or Gender 
Identify, as set forth in 24 CFR, Parts 5 and 570.   These provisions ensure that any qualified individual or family is not denied equal access 
to housing. In addition, the RECIPIENT shall not inquire about the sexual orientation or gender identity of an applicant for, or occupant of, 
housing assisted under this Agreement. 

C. Housing Preferences 

 Projects which have committed to limit eligibility or preference to a particular segment of the population may do so only if permitted by Fair 
Housing Act restrictions. 

 Any limitation or preference in housing must not violate nondiscrimination provisions in 24 CFR § 92.350. A limitation or preference does not 
violate nondiscrimination requirements if the housing also receives funding from a Federal program that limits eligibility to a particular segment 
of the population (e.g., the Housing Opportunity for Persons with AIDS program under 24 CFR part 574, the Shelter Plus Care program 
under 24 CFR part 582, the Supportive Housing program under 24 CFR part 583, supportive housing for the elderly or persons with disabilities 
under 24 CFR part 891), and the limit or preference is tailored to serve that segment of the population. 

 If the Project does not receive funding from a Federal program that limits eligibility to a particular segment of the population, the Project may 
have a limitation or preference for persons with disabilities who need services offered at a project only if: 

• The limitation or preference is limited to the population of families (including individuals) with disabilities that significantly interfere with 

their ability to obtain and maintain housing; 

• Such families will not be able to obtain or maintain themselves in housing without appropriate supportive services; and 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 32 of 42 

 

• Such services cannot be provided in a non-segregated setting. The families must not be required to accept the services offered at the 

project. In advertising the project, the owner may advertise the project as offering services for a particular type of disability; however, 

the project must be open to all otherwise eligible persons with disabilities who may benefit from the services provided in the project. 

D. TDD/TTY or Relay Service Required 

Subrecipient agrees to list a TDD/TTY or the Washington Relay telephone number on all of the written policies and documents that they 
make available to participants, beneficiaries, or employees, including their letterhead, materials used to market programs, and any other 
public document that lists a telephone number. 

4. DOMESTIC PREFERENCES FOR PROCUREMENTS 

Domestic Preference for Procurements 

As appropriate, and to the extent consistent with the law, the subrecipient should, to the greatest extent practicable, provide a preference for the 
purchase, acquisition, or use of goods, products, or materials produced in the United States. This includes, but is not limited to iron, aluminum, 
steel, cement, and other manufactured products. 

For purposes of this clause: 

Produced in the United States means, for iron and steel products, that all manufacturing processes, from the initial melting stage through the 
application of coatings, occurred in the United States. 

Manufactured products means items and construction materials composed in whole or in part of non-ferrous metals such as aluminum; plastics 
and polymer-based products such as polyvinyl chloride pipe; aggregates such as concrete; glass, including optical fiber; and lumber. 

5. PROHIBITION ON CONTRACTING FOR COVERED TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT OR SERVICES 

A. Definitions. As used in this clause, the terms backhaul: covered foreign country; covered telecommunications equipment or services; 

interconnection arrangements; roaming; substantial or essential component; and telecommunications equipment or services have the 

meaning as defined in FEMA Policy 405-143-1, Prohibitions on Expending FEMA Award Funds for Covered Telecommunications Equipment 

or Services (Interim), as used in this clause –  

B. Prohibitions. 

i. Section 889(b) of the John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019, Pub. L No. 115-232, and 2 C.F.R. § 

200.216 prohibit the head of an executive agency on or after Aug.13, 2020, from obligating or expending grant, cooperative 

agreement, loan, or loan guarantee funds on certain telecommunications products or from certain entities for national security 

reasons. 

ii. Unless an exception in paragraph (c) of this clause applies, the subrecipient and its subcontractors may not use grant, cooperative 

agreement, loan, or loan guarantee funds form the Federal Emergency Management Agency to: 

a. Procure or obtain any equipment, system, or service that uses covered telecommunications equipment or services as a 

substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical technology of any system; 

b. Enter into, extend, or renew a contact to procure or obtain any equipment, system, or service that uses covered 

telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical technology 

of any system; 

c. Enter into, extend, or renew contracts with entities that use covered telecommunications equipment or services as a 

substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical technology as part of any system; or 

d. Provide, as part of its performance of this contract, subcontract, or other contractual instrument, any equipment, system, or 

service that uses covered telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any system, 

or as critical technology as part of any system. 

C. Exceptions. 

i. This clause does not prohibit subrecipients from providing –  

a. A service that connects to the facilities of a third-party, such as backhaul, roaming, or interconnection arrangements; or  

b. Telecommunications equipment that cannot route or redirect user data traffic or permit visibility into any user data or packets 

that such equipment transmits or otherwise handles. 

ii. By necessary implication and regulation, the prohibitions also do not apply to: 

a. Covered telecommunications equipment or services that: 

i. Are not used as a substantial or essential component of any system; and 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 33 of 42 

 

ii. Are not used critical technology of any system. 

b. Other telecommunications equipment or services that are not considered covered telecommunications equipment or services. 

D. Reporting Requirement. 

i. In the event the subrecipient identifies covered telecommunications equipment or services used as a substantial or essential 

component of any system, or as critical technology as part of any system, during contract performance, or the subrecipient is notified 

of such by a subcontractor at any tier or by any other source, the subrecipient shall report the information in paragraph (d)(2) of this 

clause to the recipient or subrecipient, unless elsewhere in this contract are established procedures for reporting the information. 

ii. The Subrecipient shall report the following information pursuant to paragraph (d)(1) of this clause: 

a. Within one business day from the date of such identification or notification: The contract number; the order number(s), if 

applicable; supplier name; supplier unique entity identifier (if known); supplier Commercial and Government Entity (CAGE) 

code (if known); brand; model number (original equipment manufacturer number, manufacturer part number, or wholesaler 

number); item description; and any readily available information about mitigation actions undertaken or recommended. 

b. Within 10 business days or submitting the information in paragraph (d)(2)(i) of this clause: Any further available information 

about mitigation actions undertaken or recommended. In addition, the subrecipient shall describe the efforts it undertook to 

prevent use or submission of covered telecommunications equipment or services, and any additional efforts that will be 

incorporated to prevent future use or submission of covered telecommunications equipment or services. 

E. Subcontracts. The Subrecipient shall insert the substance of this clause, including this paragraph (e), in all subcontracts and other contractual 

instruments. 

6. RECORDS MAINTENANCE 

The Subrecipient shall maintain books, records, documents, data and other evidence relating to this contract and performance of the services 
described herein, including but not limited to accounting procedures and practices that sufficiently and properly reflect all direct and indirect costs 
of any nature expended in the performance of this contract.   
 
The Subrecipient shall maintain records that identify, in its accounts, all federal awards received and expended and the federal programs under 
which they were received, by Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) title and number, award number and year, name of the federal 
agency, and name of the pass-through entity. 
 
The Subrecipient shall retain such records for a period of five (5) years following the date of final payment.  

If any litigation, claim or audit is started before the expiration of the five (5) year period, the records shall be retained until all litigation, claims, or 
audit findings involving the records have been resolved. 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 34 of 42 

 

“Exhibit J” – Amendment #2 
Subaward Information 

 
 

 Item Description Contract Information 

1 Subrecipient Name – Exactly as listed on www.SAM.gov Road2Home 

2 Subrecipient UEI Number:  www.SAM.gov In process 

3 Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN): SLFRP1195 

4 Federal Award Date (from Federal contract) 05/13/2021 

5 Start and End Date of the contract:  03/03/2021 – 12/31/2026 

6 Amount of Federal Funds Obligated by this action: $20,000 

7 Total Amount of Federal Funds Obligated to the subrecipient 

by Whatcom County for this subaward (current and past 

obligations): 

$20,000 

8 Total Amount of the Federal Award committed to the 

subrecipient through Whatcom County: 

$20,000 

9  Project description from Federal Award: Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery 

10 Name of the Federal awarding agency: U.S. Department of the Treasury 

11 Name of the pass-through entity/entities: Whatcom County 

12 Contact information for awarding official- (Name of County 

project coordinator) 

Amanda Burnett 

13 Contact information for awarding official- General Contact 

email or phone number: 

360-778-6069 / ABurnett@co.whatcom.wa.us   

14 CFDA Number 21.027 

15 CFDA Name Program Name Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery 

Funds 

16 Is the award Research and Development? No 

17 Indirect Cost Rate per the Federal Award Not specified 

18 Federal requirements imposed on the subrecipient by 

Whatcom County:  

See Exhibit H 

19 Additional requirements imposed by Whatcom County to 

meet its own responsibilities to the awarding agency:   

See Scope of Work – Amendment #1 

20 Indirect Rate: Subrecipient approved rate or de minimis  10% 

21 Access to subrecipient’s accounting records and financial 

statements as needed. 

Yes 

22 Closeout Requirements Yes 

mailto:ABurnett@co.whatcom.wa.us


 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 35 of 42 

 

“Exhibit K” – Amendment #2 
ARPA Grant 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 36 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 37 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 38 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 39 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 40 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 41 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 42 of 42 

 



 

HL_120122_R2H_SWS_Amend_#2.docx  Page 43 of 42 

 

 
 


